Direct Power Control for Grid-Connected Doubly Fed1
Induction Generator Using Disturbance Observer Based2
Control3
Mahdi Debouzaa, Ahmed Al-Durraa,∗, Rachid Errouissia, S.M. Muyeenb
4
aDepartment of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Khalifa University of Science and5
Technology, Sas Al-Nakhl Campus, P.O. Box 2533, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates6
bDepartment of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Curtin University, Perth, Australia7

References328
[1] G. W. E. Council, Global wind report: Annual market update, Global329
Wind Energy Council.330
[2] M. Tazil, V. Kumar, R. C. Bansal, S. Kong, Z. Y. Dong, W. Freitas, H. D.331
Mathur, Three-phase doubly fed induction generators: an overview, IET332
Electric Power Appl. 4 (2) (2010) 75–89. doi:10.1049/iet-epa.2009.333
0071.334
[3] B. Wu, Y. Lang, N. Zargari, S. Kouro, Power conversion and control of335
wind energy systems, John Wiley & Sons, 2011.336
19
[4] J. Mohammadi, S. Vaez-Zadeh, S. Afsharnia, E. Daryabeigi, A combined337
vector and direct power control for DFIG-based wind turbines, IEEE338
Trans. Sustainable Enery 5 (3) (2014) 767–775. doi:10.1109/TSTE.2014.339
2301675.340
[5] G. D. Marques, M. F. Iacchetti, A self-sensing stator-current-based control341
system of a DFIG connected to a dc-link, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 62 (10)342
(2015) 6140–6150. doi:10.1109/TIE.2015.2426675.343
[6] M. K. Bourdoulis, A. T. Alexandridis, Direct power control of DFIG wind344
systems based on nonlinear modeling and analysis, IEEE J. Emerging Sel.345
Topics Power Electron. 2 (4) (2014) 764–775. doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2014.346
2345092.347
[7] S. Li, T. A. Haskew, K. A. Williams, R. P. Swatloski, Control of DFIG348
wind turbine with direct-current vector control configuration, IEEE Trans.349
Sustainable Enery 3 (1) (2012) 1–11. doi:10.1109/TSTE.2011.2167001.350
[8] J. P. da Costa, H. Pinheiro, T. Degner, G. Arnold, Robust controller for351
DFIGs of grid-connected wind turbines, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 58 (9)352
(2011) 4023–4038. doi:10.1109/TIE.2010.2098630.353
[9] A. Susperregui, J. Jugo, I. Lizarraga, G. Tapia, Automated control of354

Gener. 10 (5) (2016) 598–610. doi:10.1049/iet-rpg.2015.0286.361
[11] J. Hu, H. Nian, B. Hu, Y. He, Z. Q. Zhu, Direct active and reactive362
power regulation of DFIG using sliding-mode control approach, IEEE363
20
Trans. Energy Convers. 25 (4) (2010) 1028–1039. doi:10.1109/TEC.2010.364
2048754.365
[12] X. Liu, X. Kong, Nonlinear model predictive control for DFIG-based wind366
power generation, IEEE Trans. Autom. Sci. Eng. 11 (4) (2014) 1046–1055.367
doi:10.1109/TASE.2013.2284066.368

[19] A. Ghaffari, M. Krstić, S. Seshagiri, Power optimization and control in391
wind energy conversion systems using extremum seeking, IEEE Trans.392
Control Syst. Technol. 22 (5) (2014) 1684–1695. doi:10.1109/TCST.2014.393
2303112.394
[20] S. Bayhan, S. Demirbas, H. Abu-Rub, Fuzzy-PI-based sensorless frequency395
and voltage controller for doubly fed induction generator connected to a396
DC microgrid, IET Renew. Power Gener. 10 (8) (2016) 1069–1077. doi:397
10.1049/iet-rpg.2015.0504.398
[21] M. Valikhani, C. Sourkounis, A novel intelligent controller for DFIG-based399
wind turbine system, in: 2014 IEEE Int. Energy Con. (ENERGYCON),400
2014, pp. 44–50. doi:10.1109/ENERGYCON.2014.6850404.401
[22] E. B. Muhando, T. Senjyu, A. Uehara, T. Funabashi, Gain-scheduled402
H∞ control for WECS via LMI techniques and parametrically dependent403
feedback part i: Model development fundamentals, IEEE Trans. Ind.404
Electron. 58 (1) (2011) 48–56. doi:10.1109/TIE.2010.2045317.405
[23] G. Rigatos, P. Siano, C. Cecati, A nonlinear H-infinity feedback control406
approach for asynchronous generators, in: 2015 Int. Con. on Clean407
Electrical Power (ICCEP), 2015, pp. 460–465. doi:10.1109/ICCEP.2015.408
7177557.409
[24] A. D. Giorgio, A. Mercurio, F. Liberati, Regulation of angular speed and410
reactive power for a wind turbine applying robust feedback linearization411
and H∞ control, in: 2013 21st Mediterranean Con. on Control Automation412
(MED), 2013, pp. 1316–1321. doi:10.1109/MED.2013.6608890.413
[25] C. Sample, Principles of doubly-fed induction generators (DFIG).414
[26] G. Abad, J. Lopez, M. Rodriguez, L. Marroyo, G. Iwanski, Doubly fed415
induction machine: modeling and control for wind energy generation,416
Vol. 85, John Wiley & Sons, 2011.417

[27] S. Chondrogiannis, M. Barnes, Stability of doubly-fed induction generator418
under stator voltage orientated vector control, IET Renew. Power Gener.419
2 (3) (2008) 170–180. doi:10.1049/iet-rpg:20070086.420
[28] S.-K. Chung, A phase tracking system for three phase utility interface421
inverters, IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 15 (3) (2000) 431–438. doi:422
10.1109/63.844502.423
[29] A. Tapia, G. Tapia, J. X. Ostolaza, J. R. Saenz, Modeling and control of a424
wind turbine driven doubly fed induction generator, IEEE Trans. Energy425
Convers. 18 (2) (2003) 194–204. doi:10.1109/TEC.2003.811727.426
[30] H. K. Khalil, J. Grizzle, Nonlinear systems, Vol. 3, Prentice hall New Jersey,427
1996.428
[31] H. Nian, Y. Song, Direct power control of doubly fed induction generator429
under distorted grid voltage, IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 29 (2) (2014)430
894–905. doi:10.1109/TPEL.2013.2258943.431
[32] Y. I. Son, I. H. Kim, D. S. Choi, H. Shim, Robust cascade control of432
electric motor drives using dual reduced-order PI observer, IEEE Trans.433
Ind. Electron. 62 (6) (2015) 3672–3682. doi:10.1109/TIE.2014.2374571.434
[33] R. Errouissi, S. M. Muyeen, A. Al-Durra, S. Leng, Experimental435